In the Supreme Court of Texas

Christine Lenore Stary,

Petitioner,

VS.

Brady Neal Ethridge,

Respondent.

On Review from the First District Court of Appeals, Houston, Texas, No. 01-21-00101-CV

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF TEXAS ASSOCIATION AGAINST SEXUAL ASSAULT, TEXAS COUNCIL ON FAMILY VIOLENCE AND TEXAS ADVOCACY PROJECT

Elizabeth Boyce State Bar No. 24015147 eboyce@taasa.org Texas Association Against Sexual Assault 7100 Chevy Chase, Suite 200 Austin, Texas 78752 (512) 474-7190

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Texas Association Against Sexual Assault

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT1
STATEMENT OF FACTS
TEX. R. APP. P. RULE 11 REQUIREMENTS1
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE
ISSUE PRESENTED
Is the preponderance of the evidence a constitutional standard of proof for a protective order entered under Texas Family Code Section 85.025(a-1) that prohibits contact between a parent and their child for the duration of the parent's life when the parent has been charged with felony child abuse of their child?
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES:
I. The preponderance of the evidence standard is a constitutional burden of proof for all protective order cases, even those in which the protective order extends for the duration of the respondent or protected persons' life6
A. The preponderance of the evidence standard of proof has withstood constitutional challenge in neglect proceedings and in custody modifications, which are both comparable to lifetime protective orders issued under section 85.025(a-1)
B. Crime victims' right to safety, and the government's interest in protecting victims, must be balanced with the countervailing due process rights of a parent subject to a protective order proceeding11

II. Applying a heightened standard of proof to lifetime protective orders would lead to potentially dangerous outcomes for thousands of survivors of	
family violence, sexual assault, stalking, and human trafficking	17
A. Family Violence Protective Orders protect victims of abuse in the home and in dating relationships	18
B. Chapter 7B Protective Orders protect victims of sexual assault, stalking and human trafficking.	21
1. Sexual Assault Protective Orders (SAPO) protect adult victims of sexual assault and indecent assault and child victims of sexual abuse and sexual assault	22
2. Stalking and Human Trafficking Protective Orders protect victims of two additional dangerous crimes for which the risk of mortality is high.	25
C. Protective Orders save lives and should be accessible for those who need them the most.	27
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

A.D. v. L.D., 220 Conn. App. 172 (2023)	12
Cookson v. Cookson, 201 Conn. 229 (1986)	12
Dependency of F.S., 913 P.2d 844 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996), pet. denied, 130 Wash.2d 1002, 925 P.2d 988.	7-8
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	16
EBS Sols., Inc. v. Hegar, 601 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2020)	16
Hagberg v. New Jersey, 751 F. App'x 281 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
Hand v. Hand, 391 N.J. Super. 102, 917 A.2d 269 (Ct. App. Div. 2007)	10
In re A.G., 900 A.2d 677 (D.C. 2006)	7- 9
In re R.W., 10 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2000) (en banc)	7-8, 17
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 89 S.W.3d 17 (Tex. 2002)	11
In re Manolito L., 90 Cal. App. 4th 753 (2001)	
In re Marriage of Wehr, 165 Wash App. 610 (2011)	12

In the Interest of $A.B.$,	
437 S.W.3d 498 (Tex. 2014)	11
In the Interest of L.J.H.,	
No. 05-21-00183-CV, 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 7719	
(Tex. App.—Dallas, Sep. 20, 2021)	4
In the Interest of R.M.T.,	
352 S.W.3d 12 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2011, no pet.)13, 1	6
Jacquot v. Coker,	
No. 14-20-00123-CV, 2022 Tex. App. LEXIS 2588	
(Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Apr. 21, 2022, pet. denied)8-	-9
Kloecker v. Lingard,	
No. 01-19-00533-CV, 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 4069	
(Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] May 25, 2021, pet. denied)	6
L. L. v. People (In re R. W.),	
10 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2000)7-	-8
Mathews v. Eldridge,	
424 U.S. 319 (1976)	im
Maryland v. Craig,	
497 U.S. 836 (1990)	15
Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,	
142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)1	.5
Patel v. Tex. Dep't of Licensing & Regulation,	
469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	6
Santosky v. Kramer,	
455 U.S. 745 (1982)11, 1	2

Constitutions
Tex. Const. Art. 1, Sec. 30
Statutes
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Art. 56A.052(d)11
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Art. 7B.007(a-1)24
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Art. 7B.008
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Art. 7B.05121
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Art. 7B.10121
Tex. Fam. Code, Title 4
Tex. Fam. Code § 82.002
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.025
Tex. Fam. Code § 161.00215
Tex. Fam. Code § 161.10715
Rules
Tex. R. App. P. 33.1
Legislative History
S.B. 789, 82 nd R.S. § 2 (2011)14
S.B. 712, 85 th R.S. §1 (2017)14
Other Authorities
Busch-Armendariz, N.B., Nale, N.L. Kammer-Kerwick, M., Kellison, B., M.I.M., Cook Heffon, L., Nehme, J., <i>Human Trafficking by the Numbers: The Initial Benchmark of Prevalence and Economic Impact for Texas.</i> Institute on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault, the University of Texas at Austin, 2016.
Campbell, J. C., Webster, D., Koziol-Mclain, J., Block, C., Campbell, D., Curry, M. A., Laughon, K., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships:</i> Results from a Multisite Case Control Study. American Journal of Public Health, 93(7), 1089–1097, 2003
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Fast Facts: Preventing Child Sexual Abuse</i> , Apr. 6, 2022

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey, 2010 Summary Report
Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates, 2011-2012, 2013.
Department of Defense, Fiscal Year 2019 Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military, 2020
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), Innocence Lost National Initiative26
Finkelhor, D., <i>Characteristics of Crimes Against Juveniles</i> . Durham, NH: Crimes against Children Research Ctr., 2012
Hawkins, N., Perspectives on Civil Protective Orders in Domestic Violence Cases: The Rural and Urban Divide, NIJ Journal, Issue No. 26628
Institute on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault, <i>Prevalence Study</i> , 201522
Keilitz, S., Hannaford, P., Efkeman, H., Civil Protection Orders: The Benefits and Limitations for Victims of Domestic Violence, 1994
Kilpatrick, D. G., Ruggiero, K. J., Acierno, R., Saunders, B. E., Resnick, H. S., & Best, C. L., <i>Violence and Risk of PTSD, Major Depression, Substance Abuse/Dependence, and Comorbidity: Results from the National Survey of Adolescents.</i> Journal of Consulting and Clinical Psychology, 71(4), 2003, at 692–700.
Lederer, L. J. and Wetzel, C. A., <i>The Health Consequences of Sex Trafficking and Their Implications for Identifying Victims in Healthcare Facilities</i> . Annals of Health Law. Vol. 23, 2014
National Coalition Against Domestic Violence, <i>Quick Guide to Stalking:</i> 16 Important Statistics and What You Can Do About It, Jan. 30, 2017
Office for Victims of Crime, Stalking Fact Sheet, 201825

Pappas, S., How to Support Patients Who Have Experienced Sexual Assault,
American Psychological Association, Vol. 53, No. 6, Sept. 1, 202224
Polaris Project, Texas Spotlight 2019 National Human Trafficking Hotline Statistics, 2020
Snyder, H.N., Sexual Assault of Young Children as Reported to Law Enforcement: Victim, Incident, and Offender Characteristics. Washington, D.C.: Nat'l Ctr. for Juv. Justice, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau for Justice Statistics, 2000.
Texas Association Against Sexual Assault, <i>Human Trafficking Resource Manual for Advocates</i> , March, 2022
Texas CASA, CASA Advocacy for Affected Youth: A Guide for CASA Volunteers and Staff in Texas, 2023
Texas Council on Family Violence; <i>Honoring Texas Victims: 2022 Family Violence Fatalities</i> , 2023
Texas Council on Family Violence, <i>Domestic Violence High Risk Team</i> 2020 case report, 2020
Texas Department of Family and Protective Services, <i>DFPS Data Card</i> , Fiscal Year 2023
Texas Department of Family and Protective Services, <i>Fiscal Year 2023</i> Child Maltreatment Fatalities and Near Fatalities Annual Report, March, 2024
Texas Institute for Child & Family Wellbeing at the University of Texas at Austin; <i>Texas Youth Permanency Study</i> ; March 2018
Texas State Auditor's Office, An Audit Report on Investigation and Prosecution Processes for Reported Sexual Assaults in Texas, Oct. 202022
I i obecuivou I i occided joi Itopoi ieu beniuu IIIbuunia in Ienub, oci. 202022

Townsend, C. & Rheingold, A.A., Estimating a Child Sexual Abuse	
Prevalence Rate for Practitioners: A Review of Child Sexual Abuse	
Prevalence Studies. Charleston, S.C., Darkness to Light, 2013	.22
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of	
Justice, Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence:	
Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey, July 2000	.18
